

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 In these Conditions:

BUYER means the person who accepts a quotation of the Seller for the sale of the Goods and/or performance of the Service or whose order for the Goods and/or Service is accepted by the Seller.

CONDITIONS means these terms and conditions and (unless the context otherwise requires) includes any special terms and conditions agreed in writing between the Buyer and the Seller.

CONTRACT means the contract for the purchase and sale of the Goods and/or performance of the Service consisting of contractual documentation as disclosed in Condition 2.1, the Seller's quotation and the Conditions.

DESIGNS means any designs, drawings, plans, data or other information relating to the Goods.

GOODS means the Goods (including any instalment of the Goods or any parts for them) which the Seller is to supply in accordance with these Conditions including Goods supplied as part of the Service.

INCOTERMS means the international rules for the interpretation of trade terms of the International Chamber of Commerce as in force at the date when the Contract is made.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY means all inventions, patents, utility models, designs (both registered or unregistered and including rights relating to semi-conductor topographies), database rights, copyright and trade marks (both registered and unregistered), together with all rights to the grant of and applications for the same and including all similar or analogous rights and all other rights in the nature of intellectual and industrial property throughout the world and all future rights of such nature.

LOSS means any costs, claims, proceedings, demands, damages, compensation, awards, expenses (including professional) or other loss (including special, consequential, loss of profit and other economic loss) whatsoever;

SELLER means the party who issues a quotation to the Buyer for the sale of the Goods and/or performance of the Service or who accepts the Buyer's order for the Goods and/or Service.

SERVICE means the Service(s) (including any parts of the Service) which the Seller is to supply in accordance with these Conditions.

1.2 Any reference in these Conditions to any provision of a statute shall be construed as a reference to that provision as amended, re-enacted or extended at the relevant time.

1.3 The headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

1.4 In these Conditions words importing the singular only shall include the plural and vice versa.

2. BASIS OF THE CONTRACT

2.1 The Buyer's purchase order, or the Buyer's acceptance of a quotation for Goods and/or Services by the Seller, constitutes an order by the Buyer to purchase the Goods or Services specified in it on the Conditions. No offer placed by the Buyer shall be accepted by the Seller other than:

2.1.1 by a written confirmation or acceptance issued and executed by the Seller's authorised representative; or

2.1.2 (if earlier) by the Seller providing the Goods and/or Services, when the Contract will be established.

The Conditions will apply to and be incorporated into the Contract and shall prevail over any terms or conditions contained, or referred to, in the Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of

order, acceptance of a quotation or specification, or any inconsistent terms or conditions implied by law, trade custom, practice or course of dealing.

2.2 Quotations are given by the Seller on the basis that no contract shall come into existence except in accordance with Condition 2.1. Any quotation is valid for a period of 60 days from its date, provided that the Seller has not previously withdrawn it.

2.3 Any typographical, clerical or other error or omission in any sales literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information issued by the Seller shall be subject to correction both before or after the Contract is made without any liability on the part of the Seller.

2.4 Notwithstanding Condition 2.1, where the Goods consist (in whole or part) of products manufactured by third parties, then the Contract shall consist of these Conditions together with the terms and conditions of the relevant third party manufacturer so far as they relate to the use of the products.

3. CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 The Buyer shall:

3.1.1 be responsible to the Seller for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of any order (including any applicable specification) submitted by the Buyer, and for giving the Seller within a timely manner any information and materials that the Seller may reasonably require to enable the Seller to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms;

3.1.2 provide competent and qualified personnel with respect to its obligations under the Contract and to any tasks undertaken by it, whether expressly set out in the Contract or otherwise reasonably requested by the Seller.

3.1.3 cooperate with the Seller in all matters relating to the Services;

3.1.4 provide the Seller, its employees, agents, consultants and subcontractors, with access to the Buyer's premises, office accommodation and other facilities as reasonably required by the Seller;

3.1.5 obtain and maintain all necessary licenses, permissions and consents which may be required for the Services before the date on which the Services are to start;

3.1.6 keep all materials, equipment, documents and other property of the Seller (Seller Materials) at the Buyer's premises in safe custody at its own risk, maintain the Seller Materials in good condition until returned to the Seller, and not dispose of or use the Seller Materials other than in accordance with the Seller's written instructions or authorization;

3.2 The quantity, quality and description of and any specification for the Goods and/or Service shall be those set out in the Seller's quotation (if accepted by the Buyer) or the Buyer's order (if accepted by the Seller).

3.3 The Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Goods and/or Service which are required to conform with any applicable safety or other regulatory requirements or which do not materially affect their quality or performance.

4. SELLER'S DESIGNS

Any Designs supplied by the Seller to the Buyer, or specifically produced by the Seller for the Buyer in connection with the Contract together with the Intellectual Property in the Designs shall be the exclusive property of the Seller. The Buyer shall not disclose to any third party or use any such Designs except to the extent that it is, or becomes, public knowledge through no fault of the Buyer, or as required for the purposes of the Contract.

5. PRICE OF THE GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

5.1 The price of the Goods and/or Services shall be the Seller's quoted price. Subject to clause

5.2, all prices quoted are valid for 60 days only or until earlier acceptance by the Buyer, after which time they may be altered by the Seller without giving notice to the Buyer.

5.2 The Seller reserves the right, by giving notice to the Buyer at any time before delivery, to increase the price of the Goods and/or Services to reflect any increase in the cost to the Seller which is due to any factor beyond the control of the Seller (including without limitation, any foreign exchange fluctuation, currency regulation, increase or imposition of taxes and duties, significant increase in the costs of labour, materials or other costs of manufacture) or due to any change in delivery dates, quantities or specifications for the Goods and/or Services which are requested by the Buyer, or any delay caused by any instructions of the Buyer or failure of the Buyer to give the Seller adequate information or instructions.

5.3 Except as otherwise stated under the terms of any quotation or in any price list of the Seller, and unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Buyer and the Seller, all prices are given by the Seller on an ex- works basis. Where the Seller agrees to deliver the Goods or provide the Services otherwise than at the Seller's premises, the Buyer shall be liable to pay the Seller's charges for transport, packaging and insurance (as may be appropriate).

5.4 The Seller shall be entitled to charge the Buyer for any expenses reasonably incurred by the individuals whom the Seller engages in connection with the Services including travelling expenses, hotel costs, subsistence and any associated expenses, and for the cost of services provided by third parties and required by the Seller for the performance of the Services, and for the cost of any materials.

5.5 The price is exclusive of any applicable value added or any other sales tax, or duty or import or export duty, or brokers fees or clearance fees which may be chargeable (whether or not required to be paid to enable the Goods to be shipped from one country to another) and for which the Buyer shall be additionally responsible for paying. Failure to pay any such taxes, duties or fees shall not entitle the Buyer to withhold or delay payment of the price. Any additional expenses or charges incurred by the Seller resulting from such failure shall be for the Buyer's account.

6. TERMS OF PAYMENT

6.1 Subject to Condition 6.2, and any special terms agreed in writing between the Buyer and the Seller, the Seller shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer:

6.1.1 for the price of the Goods on or at any time after despatch of the Goods; and/or

6.1.2 for the price of the Services on or at any time after performance of the Services.

6.2 Where:

6.2.1 the Goods are to be collected by the Buyer; or

6.2.2 the Buyer wrongfully fails to take delivery of the Goods; or

6.2.3 the Seller is unable to provide the Service or any part of it by reason of the default of the Buyer, the Seller shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer for the price at any time after the Seller has notified the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection or (as the case may be) the Seller has tendered delivery of the Goods or been unable, due to the Buyer's default, to provide the Service or any part of it.

6.3 The Buyer shall pay the price of the Goods and/or Service in full and without any deduction or set-off within 30 days of the date of the Seller's invoice, notwithstanding that delivery of the Goods or performance of the Service may not have taken place or that property in the Goods has not passed to the Buyer. The time of payment of the price shall be of the essence of the Contract. Receipts for payment will be issued only upon request.

6.4 If the Buyer fails to make any payment on the due date then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller shall be entitled to:

6.4.1 cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries of the Goods or performance of Services to the Buyer under the Contract;

6.4.2 appropriate any payment made by the Buyer to such of the Goods and/or part of the Service (or the Goods and/or Services supplied under any other Contract between the Buyer

and the Seller) as the Seller may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Buyer) and;

6.4.3 charge the Buyer interest (both before and after any judgement) on the amount unpaid, at the rate of 4 per cent over the base lending rate of the Bank of England for the time being, until payment in full is made (a part of a month being treated as a full month for the purpose of calculating interest).

6.5 The Seller reserves the right where any doubts arise as to the Buyer's financial position or in the case of failure to pay for any Goods and/or Service or any delivery or instalment as aforesaid to:

6.5.1 (in relation to the Goods) suspend delivery of any order or any part or instalment; and/or

6.5.2 (in relation to the Service) suspend performance of the Service or any part of the Service; without liability until payment or satisfactory security for payment has been provided.

7. DELIVERY OF THE GOODS AND/OR PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICE

7.1 Unless agreed otherwise in writing between the parties, the Goods shall be delivered Incoterms Ex-Works Seller's facility. Performance of the Service shall be made by the Seller completing the Service.

7.2 Any dates quoted for delivery of the Goods and/or performance of the Service is approximate only and the Seller shall not be liable for any delay howsoever caused. Time for delivery and/or performance shall not be of the essence unless previously agreed by the Seller in writing. Where delivery and/or performance is agreed to be made within a certain period, that period shall only be deemed to commence once the Seller is in receipt of all the information and Designs requested by the Seller from the Buyer. The Goods may be delivered and/or the Service performed by the Seller in advance of the quoted delivery and/or performance date upon giving reasonable notice to the Buyer.

7.3 Where the Goods are to be delivered and/or the Service performed in instalments, each delivery or instalment shall constitute a separate contract and failure by the Seller to deliver and/or perform any one or more of the instalments in accordance with these Conditions or any claim by the Buyer in respect of any one or more instalments shall not entitle the Buyer to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.

7.4 If the Seller fails to deliver the Goods for any reason other than any cause beyond the Seller's reasonable control or the Buyer's fault, and the Seller is accordingly liable to the Buyer, the Seller's liability shall be limited to the excess (if any) of the cost to the Buyer (in the cheapest available market) of similar Goods to replace those not delivered over the price of the Goods.

7.5 If the Buyer refuses or fails to take delivery of the Goods or of any instalment thereof or fails to give the Seller adequate delivery instructions at the time stated for delivery (otherwise than by reason of any cause beyond the Buyer's reasonable control or by reason of the Seller's fault) then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller may:

7.5.1 store the Goods until actual delivery (at the risk of the Buyer) and charge the Buyer for the reasonable costs (including insurance) of storage; or

7.5.2 terminate the Contract with immediate effect, sell the Goods at the best price readily obtainable and (after deducting all reasonable storage and selling expenses) account to the Buyer for the excess over the price under the Contract or charge the Buyer for any shortfall below the price under the Contract.

7.6 The Services are provided on the assumption that the Buyer and its agents will fulfil their obligations and tasks on time and as stated. If, as a result of any act or omission by the Buyer or its agents (howsoever caused) which is not directly and wholly caused by the Seller

(including the provision of any incorrect or inadequate information or data by the Buyer), the Seller is prevented or delayed from performing any of its obligations under the Contract or the cost of such performance increases, then:

7.6.1 the time for performance of the Seller's obligations will be extended for a reasonable period;

7.6.2 the Buyer shall pay the Seller at the Seller's standard time and materials rates for any additional time spent and materials used by it with respect to any delays or extra work caused by such act or omission of the Buyer; and

7.6.3 the Seller may recover all other reasonable loss from the Buyer which it sustains as a direct result of such act or omission.

7.7 If, after the Buyer has taken delivery of the Goods, the Seller agrees to the Goods being returned to the Seller then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller shall be entitled to invoice the Buyer a restocking fee of 15% of the price of the returned Goods and for the cost of storing, transporting, packaging or re-packaging and insuring the Goods and any taxes, duties or legal fees incurred by the Seller in relation thereto and the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller against all Losses of whatever nature suffered by the Seller in connection with or as a result of transporting the Goods to the Seller.

7.8 Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the parties, installation of the Goods shall be the sole responsibility of the Buyer.

8. RISK AND TITLE TO PROPERTY

8.1 Unless otherwise agreed in these Conditions or in Incoterms which the parties have agreed shall apply to the supply of Goods risk of damage to or loss of the Goods shall pass to the Buyer:

8.1.1 in the case of Goods to be delivered at the Seller's premises at the time when the Seller notifies the Buyer that the Goods are available for collection;

8.1.2 in the case of Goods to be delivered otherwise than at the Seller's premises, at the time of despatch by the Seller of the Goods; or

8.1.3 in the case of Goods to be provided as part of the Service, at the time the Service is completed.

8.2 Notwithstanding delivery and the passing of risk in the Goods, or any other provision of these Conditions, title in the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received in cash or cleared funds

payment in full of the price of the Goods and/or Service and all other Goods agreed to be sold or Service agreed to be performed by the Seller to the Buyer for which payment is then due.

The Seller may apply any payment in satisfaction of any Contract outstanding at the date of payment notwithstanding that payment is expressed to be made in respect of a particular Contract.

8.3 Until such time as title in the Goods passes to the Buyer, the Buyer shall once it has possession of the Goods:

8.3.1 hold the Goods as the Seller's fiduciary agent and bailee;

8.3.2 keep the Goods separate from those of the Buyer and third parties and properly stored, protected and insured and separately identifiable as the Seller's property; and

8.3.3 not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods.

8.4 Until title to the Goods has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer shall be entitled to use the Goods in the ordinary course of its business or to sell the Goods to third parties in the normal course of its business on behalf of and for the account of the Seller (but so that the Buyer shall not be deemed as against any such third party to be the agent of the Seller) and shall account to the Seller for the proceeds of sale.

8.5 Until title in the Goods passes to the Buyer (and provided the Goods are still in existence and have not been resold), the Seller shall be entitled at any time to require the Buyer to deliver up the Goods to the Seller and, if the Buyer fails to do so immediately, to enter upon any premises of the Buyer or any third party where the Goods are stored and repossess the Goods and the Buyer hereby assigns to the Seller all rights and claims that the Buyer has against any such third party.

8.6 The Buyer shall not be entitled to pledge or in any way charge by way of security for any indebtedness any of the Goods which remain the property of the Seller, but if the Buyer does so, all monies owing by the Buyer to the Seller shall (without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Seller) forthwith become due and payable.

9. WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

9.1 The Seller warrants (subject to the other provisions of the Conditions) that:-

9.1.1 the Goods shall for a period of twelve months from the date of the delivery to the Buyer be free from material defects and comply in all material respects with the description and any specification applicable to the Goods; and

9.1.2 the Services shall be performed using reasonable care and skill provided that time of performance shall not be of the essence.

9.2 The only obligation of the Seller under the Warranty in Condition 9.1.1 shall be to repair or replace (or have its authorised distributor repair or replace) any defective Goods within ninety business days of the receipt of a complaint communicated in writing by the Buyer to the Seller.

9.3 The only obligation of the Seller under the Warranty in Condition 9.1.2 shall be to re-perform the Services (or have its authorised distributor re-perform the Services) within forty five business days of the receipt of a complaint communicated in writing by the Buyer to the Seller.

9.4 The warranty in Condition 9.1 is given by the Seller subject to the following conditions:

9.4.1 the Seller shall be under no liability in respect of any defect in the Goods and/or Service arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by the Buyer;

9.4.2 the Seller shall be under no liability in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, wilful damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, failure to follow the Seller's instructions (whether oral or in writing) in particular, but not limited to, the incorrect handling or application of the Goods, misuse or alteration or repair of the Goods without the Seller's approval;

9.4.3 the Seller shall be under no liability under the warranty in Condition 9.1.1 (or any other warranty, condition or guarantee) if the total price for the Goods and/or Service has not been paid by the due date for payment; and

9.4.4 it does not extend to parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by the Seller, in respect of which the Seller so far as it is able, shall give the Buyer the benefit of any express warranty or guarantee as is given by the manufacturer to the Seller.

9.5 Any claim by the Buyer which is based on any defect in the quality or condition of the Goods and/or Service or their failure to correspond with specification shall (whether or not delivery is refused by the Buyer) be notified to the Seller within 7 days from the date of delivery or (where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection) within a reasonable time after discovery of the defect or failure.

If delivery is not refused, and the Buyer does not notify the Seller accordingly, the Buyer shall not be entitled to reject the Goods and the Seller shall have no liability for such defect or failure, and the Buyer shall be bound to pay the price as if the Goods and/or Service had been delivered in accordance with the Contract.

9.6 Where any valid claim in respect of any of the Goods and/or Service which is based on any defect in the quality or condition of the Goods or their failure to meet specification is notified to the Seller in accordance with these Conditions, the Seller shall be entitled to repair or replace the Goods (or the part in question) free of charge, but the Seller shall have no further liability to the Buyer and title to the Goods so replaced shall revert to the Seller.

10. DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

10.1 Nothing in the Contract shall limit the liability of the Seller to the Buyer for death or personal injury resulting from its negligence (as defined in the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977), for fraudulent misrepresentation, or for any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

10.2 It is the Buyer's responsibility to ensure that the Goods and/or Services are suitable for its needs. In particular, the Seller expressly disclaims all warranties that use of the Goods or any part thereof or of the Services will result in any economic advantage, increase in profits or reduction in costs.

10.3 Except as expressly set forth in the Contract, all conditions, warranties and representations expressed or implied by statute, common law or otherwise with Respect to the goods and/or the services are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law and, subject to clause 10.1, in no event shall the seller be Liable for any negligence or other tortious loss or for:

10.3.1 loss of revenue;

10.3.2 loss of actual or anticipated profits (including loss of profits on contracts);

10.3.3 loss of the use of money;

10.3.4 loss of anticipated savings;

10.3.5 loss of business;

10.3.6 loss of operating time or loss of use;

10.3.7 loss of opportunity;

10.3.8 loss of goodwill;

10.3.9 loss of reputation;

10.3.10 loss of, damage to or corruption of data; or

10.3.11 any indirect or consequential loss or damage howsoever caused (including, for the avoidance of doubt, where such loss or damage is of the type Specified in conditions 10.3.1 - 10.3.10). Direct financial and other loss not excluded by this condition is accepted by the seller up to the limits set out In condition 10.4.

10.4 except as stated in condition 10.1, the total aggregate liability of the seller to the buyer (including liability for recovery of sums paid by the buyer and

For all damages, costs and expenses) with respect to all claims under or in connection with the contract shall be limited to fifty per cent (50%) of the Seller's net price of the goods and/or services which gave rise to the liability.

10.5 Unless waived in writing by the Seller, no claim, regardless of form, arising out of or pertaining to the Contract may be brought by the Buyer unless the Buyer has provided to the Seller written notice of the claim within ninety days of the date on which the Buyer first became aware or could reasonably have been expected to become aware of the cause of action.

10.6 The parties hereby expressly acknowledge and agree that having taken independent legal advice, the limitations upon the liability of the Seller in this Condition 10 are in all respects fair and reasonable, reflect a duly considered allocation of risk between the parties and are reflected in the price paid for the Goods and/or Services under the Contract.

10.7 The Seller shall not be liable to the Buyer or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of the Seller's obligations in relation to the Goods and/or Services, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond

the Seller's reasonable control. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the following shall be regarded as causes beyond the Seller's reasonable control:

- 10.7.1 act of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident;
- 10.7.2 war or threat of war, sabotage, insurrection, civil disturbance or requisition;
- 10.7.3 acts, restrictions, regulations, bye-laws, prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority;
- 10.7.4 import or export regulations or embargoes;
- 10.7.5 strikes, lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes (whether involving employees of the Seller or of a third party);
- 10.7.6 difficulties in obtaining raw materials, labour, fuel, parts or machinery;
- 10.7.7 power failure or breakdown in machinery.

11. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND INDEMNITY

11.1 The Buyer shall have no rights in respect of any trademarks owned or used by the Seller or of the associated goodwill or in respect of any other Intellectual Property of the Seller protecting or relating to the Goods, and the Buyer hereby acknowledges that, except as expressly provided in this Contract, it shall not acquire any such rights and that all such rights and goodwill are, and shall remain, vested in the Seller.

11.2 The Seller gives no warranty as to the ownership of the Intellectual Property in the Goods or the Designs unless and until the Goods or the Designs have been produced by the Seller in pursuance of a specific design contract and for which full payment has been made by the Buyer to the Seller.

11.3 The Buyer agrees upon demand to indemnify the Seller against all Losses of whatever nature suffered by the Seller to the extent that the same are caused by or related to:

- 11.3.1 designs, drawings or specifications given to the Seller by the Buyer in respect of Goods produced by the Seller for the Buyer; or
- 11.3.2 defective materials or products supplied by the Buyer to the Seller and incorporated by the Seller in Goods produced by the Seller for the Buyer;
- 11.3.3 the improper incorporation, assembly, fitment, use, processing, storage or handling of Goods by the Buyer; or
- 11.3.4 any claim for infringement of the Intellectual Property rights of any other person which results from the Seller's use of any design, drawing or specification of the Buyer.

12. COVENANTS

12.1 The Buyer shall not during or for two (2) years after the performance or termination of the Contract, divulge to any person or persons whatsoever or otherwise make use of, and shall use its best endeavour to prevent the publication or disclosure of any trade secret or secret manufacturing process or designs or any confidential information concerning the business of the Seller.

12.2 The Buyer shall not for a period of two (2) years after the performance or termination of the Contract either on its own behalf or on behalf of any other person or persons canvass, solicit or approach or cause to be canvassed or solicited or approached for orders in respect of any Goods, any person or persons who at the date hereof is a supplier or customer of the Seller or is in the habit of dealing with the Seller.

13. CANCELLATION

13.1 The Seller may at its option and in addition to its other rights and remedies cancel the Contract or refuse shipment of the Goods and/or performance of the Services, if: (i) the Buyer is in default of any payments or other performance due to Seller under the Contract; (ii) the Buyer becomes insolvent or a petition in bankruptcy is filed with respect to the Buyer or the

Buyer is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due; or (iii) causes beyond the Seller's control as set forth in Condition 10.7 make it impossible to assure its timely performance.

13.2 No order which has been accepted by the Seller may be cancelled by the Buyer except with the agreement in writing of the Seller and on terms that the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller in full against all Losses (including the cost of all labour and materials used) incurred by the Seller as a result of cancellation.

14. EXPORT TERMS

14.1 Where the Goods are supplied for export from the United Kingdom, the provisions of Condition 14 shall (subject to any special terms agreed in writing between the Buyer and the Seller) apply notwithstanding any other provision of these Conditions.

14.2 The Buyer shall be responsible for complying with any legislation or regulations governing the importation of the Goods into the country of destination and for the payment of any duties thereon. The Buyer will not export any technical data, or Goods that are controlled by government regulations in violation thereof, and agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Seller from and against all Losses incurred by Seller with respect to any of Buyer's export or re-export activities contrary to applicable export and import laws.

14.3 If any licence or consent of any government or other authority shall be required for the acquisition, carriage or use of the Goods by the Buyer, the Buyer shall obtain it at its own expense and if required by the Seller produce evidence on demand that it has done so.

Failure to obtain it shall not entitle the Buyer to withhold or delay payment of the price. Any additional expenses or charges incurred by the Seller resulting from such failure shall be for the Buyer's account.

15. SUBCONTRACTING

The Seller may sub-contract to any other person the performance any of its obligations under the Contract

16. AMENDMENTS

No amendment of the Contract shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by or on behalf of each of the parties.

17. WAIVERS AND REMEDIES

17.1 Except as otherwise stated in the Contract, the rights and remedies of each party under the Contract are in addition to and not exclusive of any other rights or remedies under the Contract or the general law

and may be waived only in writing and specifically.

17.2 Delay in exercising or non-exercise of any right under the Contract is not a waiver of that or any other right.

17.3 Partial exercise of any right under the Contract shall not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or any other right under the Contract.

17.4 Waiver of a breach of any term of the Contract shall not operate as a waiver of breach of any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18. SEVERANCE

18.1 If any provision of the Contract is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of the Contract or the legality, validity or enforceability in any other jurisdiction of that or any other provision of the Contract.

18.2 Whilst the parties consider the provisions contained in the Contract reasonable, having taken independent legal advice, if any one or more of the provisions are adjudged alone or

together to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify any such provision(s) so that to the greatest extent possible they achieve the same effect as would have been achieved by the invalid or unenforceable provision(s).

19. ANTI CORRUPTION

19.1 The Seller shall:

19.1.1 comply with all applicable laws, statutes, regulations and codes relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption ("**Relevant Requirements**") including but not limited to the UK's Bribery Act 2010 (the "**Bribery Act**");

19.1.2 19.1.3 not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1,2 or 6 of the Bribery Act if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK; maintain in place its own policies and procedures, including but not limited to adequate procedures under the Bribery Act ("**Adequate Procedures**") to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and will enforce them where appropriate;

19.1.4 maintain in place Adequate Procedures to ensure that all persons associated with the Seller or any persons (including any employee, agent, subcontractor or subsidiary) who perform Services for or on behalf of the Seller under the terms of this Contract shall comply with the Relevant Requirements.

19.1.5 require the Buyer (if not the end user) to maintain in place Adequate Procedures to ensure that all persons who perform Services for or on behalf of the Seller under the terms of this Contract shall comply with the Relevant Requirements.

20. MODERN SLAVERY

20.1 The Buyer shall:

20.1.1 20.1.2 comply with all applicable anti-slavery and human trafficking laws, statutes and regulations from time to time in force including but not limited to the Modern Slavery Act 2015; not engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1,2 or 4 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 if such activity, practice or conduct were carried out in the UK; and

20.1.3 maintain its own policies and procedures, to ensure compliance with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and Condition 20.1.2; and will enforce them where appropriate.

21. GOVERNING LAW

The Contract and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it (including any non-contractual claims or disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

22. JURISDICTION

In relation to any legal action or proceedings (a) arising out of or in connection with the Contract or its implementation or effect or (b) relating to any non- contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with the Contract, each of the parties irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and waives any objection to proceedings in such courts on the grounds of venue or on the grounds that proceedings have been brought in an inappropriate forum.

23. GENERAL

23.1 The Buyer may not assign, transfer (in whole or in part) or charge or deal in any manner with this Contract or the benefit or burden of or the rights under this Contract without the prior written consent of the Seller, such consent not to unreasonably withheld or delayed. The Seller may assign, transfer (in whole or in part) or charge or deal in any manner with this Contract or the benefit or burden of or the rights under this Contract.

23.2 23.3 The parties do not intend that any term of the Contract shall be enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person other than the parties. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Buyer and the Seller in connection with the subject matter of the Contract and supersedes and extinguishes any prior oral or written communications, representations or agreements, in relation thereto and neither party has entered into the Contract in reliance upon, and shall have no remedy in respect of, any representation or statement (whether made by the other party or any other person) which is not expressly set out in the Contract. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall be interpreted or construed as limiting the liability of the Seller for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

23.4 Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party to the other under these Conditions shall be in writing addressed to the other party or its registered office or principal place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified pursuant to this provision to the party giving the notice

24 DATA PROTECTION

24.1 Data processed by Seller will be handled in accordance with the Seller's Group Privacy Policy which can be accessed at <https://www.aesseal.com/> and may be updated from time to time and without notice.

Seller is committed to ensuring that the Buyer's data is processed in compliance with applicable data protection laws and regulations and in accordance with the Group Privacy Policy.